



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 655/2022 & CRL. M. (BAIL) NO. 1213/2022**

RATI RAM & ANR.

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Puneet Mittal, Sr. Adv, with Mr.
Manoj Kumar, MR. Dinesh Yadav,
Advs., along with revisionist.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP for the State
with IO SI Madhav, PS SP Badli.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE POONAM A. BAMBA

ORDER

% **10.10.2022**

CRL.M.A. 20394/2022 (Application for exemption from filing certified copies of the Annexures)

1.0 Allowed subject to just exceptions. Application is disposed of accordingly.

CRL.M.A. 20395/2022 (Application under Section 5 of Limitation Act for condonation of delay of 80 days in filing the present petition.)

2.0. Vide this application, the petitioners have sought the condonation of delay in filing of the present petition.

2.1. It is submitted that the revisionists were released on probation for a



period of 2 years from the date of order on sentence i.e. 08.04.2022 passed by Ld. ASJ, Rohini Courts, Delhi. The petitioners were under the impression that the same will not come in way of their receiving retirement benefit. However, on the objection being taken by the department, they filed the present petition along with application for condonation of delay.

2.2. For the reasons stated above, the delay in filing the present revision petition is condoned.

3.0. The application is disposed of accordingly.

CRL.REV.P. 655/2022

4.0. This is a petition under Section 397 Cr.P.C read with Section 401 Cr.P.C seeking following reliefs :-

- “(A) Call for the Trial Records of Case FIR no. 202/1989 U/s 342/343/344/354/346/348/330/166/365/368/323/326 & 120-B IPC registered at Police Station Samaypur Badli decided by Shri Vikaram, Ld. M.M, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- (B) Set aside the order/judgment dated 30.07.2016 and order on sentence dated 31.08.2016 passed by Shri Vikaram, Ld.M.M, North District, Rohini Court, Delhi.
- (C) Set aside the Order and judgement dated 06.04.2022 and order on sentence dated 08.04.2022 passed by Sh. Shivaji Anand, Additional Session Judge-4, North District, Rohini District Court, Delhi in Criminal Appeal no. 57495/2016.
- (D) Pass any other further order as this Hon’ble Court deem fit and proper as per the facts and circumstances of the present case.”

5.0. Issue notice.



6.0. Ms. Priyanka Dalal, Ld. Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of the State and requests for time for filing reply.

5.0. Be filed.

6.0. List on **11.04.2023**.

7.0. LCR be also requisitioned.

POONAM A. BAMBA, J

OCTOBER 10, 2022/chandan

Click here to check corrigendum, if any